PROOF OF CLAIM FORM FOR CLAIMS AGAINST
THE TARGET CANADA ENTITIES!

1. Name of Target Canada Entity or Entities (the “Debtor”):
Debtor: Target Canada Property LLC and Target Canada Co.

2(A) Original Claimant (the “Claimant”)

Legal Name of Target Corporation
Claimant:

Address:
1000 Nicollet Mall

Prov
City Minneapolis /State
Postal/Zip 55403
Code

2b. Assignee, if claim has been assigned

Legal Name of

Assignee
Address

Prov
City /State
Postal/Zip
Code

Name of Corey Haaland
Contact

Title  SVP Financial Planning & Analysis

Phone  612-761-1325
#

Fax # 612-761-9956

email Corey.Haaland@Target.com

Name of
Contact

Phone
#

Fax #

email:

! Target Canada Co., Target Canada Health Co., Target Canada Mobile GP Co., Target Canada Pharmacy (BC)
Corp., Target Canada Pharmacy Corp., Target Canada Pharmacy (SK) Corp., Target Canada Property LLC, Target
Canada Pharmacy Franchising LP, Target Canada Mobile LP, And Target Canada Property LP (collectively,

the " Target Canada Entities”).



3. Amount of Claim
The Debtor was and still is indebted to the Claimant as follows:

Currency Amount of Claim Unsecured Secured Claim

{including interest up to and Claim

inctuding January 14, 2015’

United States Dollars $89,079,106.65 & O
{See Exhibit A for detail)

United States Dollars $541.403.68 £ a
{See Exhibit B for detail)

United States Dollars $559.373.00 5 a

{See Exhibit C for detail}

4. Documentation

Provide all particulars of the Claim and supporting documentation, including amount, and
description of transaction(s) or agreement(s), or legal breach(es) giving rise to the Claim,
including any claims assignment/transfer agreement or similar document, if applicable, and
amount of invoices, particulars of all credits, discounts, etc. claimed, description of the security,
if any, granted by the affected Debtor to the Claimant and estimated value of such security.

-

A Certification
| hereby certify that.

1. | am the Claimant or authorized representative of the Claimant.

2. | have knowledge of all the circumstances connected with this Claim.
3. The Claimant asserts this Claim against the Debtor as set out above.
4. Complete documg,ptation in support of this claim is attached.

Name: Corey Haaland ignatura)/ a{ kk//>
einny Loa Hesedht wiez
Title: SVP Financial Planning & Analysis (print}
a0
Dated atM [NN€AR21IE, M this  BOCA gay of Ju ly , 2015

U pursuant to paragraph 9 of the Claims Procedure Order. interest accruing from the Filing Date (January 15, 2015)
shall not be included in any Claim,



6. Filing of Claim

This Proof of Claim must be received by the Monitor on or before 5:00 p.m. (Toronto time)

on August 31, 2015 by prepaid ordinary mail, registered mail, courier, personal delivery
or electronic transmission at the following address:

Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc.

Target Canada Monitor

Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower

200 Bay Street, Suite 2900, P.O. Box 22

Toronto, ON Canada M5J 2J1

Attention: Greg Karpel

Email: targetcanadaclaims@alvarezandmarsal.com
Fax No.: 416-847-5201

For more information see www.alvarezandmarsal.com/targetcanada, or contact the Monitor
by telephone (1-844-864-9548)




EXHIBIT A TO PROOF OF CLAIM

Target Corporation (“ Target”) files this Proof of Claim against Target Canada Property
LLC (“Debtor”)

Target and Debtor were parties to that certain Revolving Line of Credit Agreement dated
February 13, 2014 (the “ Credit Agreement”), which established arevolving line of credit for
Debtor in the maximum amount of USD$300 million. In accordance with the Credit Agreement,
Target loaned money to Debtor between February 2014 and September 2014 as arevolving line
of credit. A copy of the Credit Agreement is submitted with this Proof of Claim as Schedule A1.

As of Friday, January 9, 2015, Debtor owed outstanding principal in the amount of
USD$88,521,525 and USD$559,313 of associated interest on the revolving line of credit under
the Credit Agreement, for atotal of USD$89,080,838. The revolving line of credit was
converted to a Demand Promissory Note dated as of January 9, 2015. A copy of the Demand
Promissory Note is submitted with this Proof of Claim as Schedule A2. The revolving line of
credit under the Credit Agreement was terminated on Monday, January 12, 2015. A copy of the
Termination Agreement that terminated the Credit Agreement is attached as Schedule A3.

As of January 14, 2015, the Debtor owed Target outstanding principal in the amount of
USD$88,521,524.86 and interest calculated in the amount of USD$557,581.79. Thereisan
immaterial difference between the amount of interest associated with the Demand Promissory
Note as of January 9, 2015 ($559,313), and the interest calculated owing on January 14, 2015
($557,581.79), of approximately $1,713.21. Thus, as of January 14, 2015, Debtor owed Target a
total of USD$89,079,106.65 on the Demand Promissory Note. Submitted with this Proof of
Claim as Schedule A4 are: (i) the General Ledger line items summary showing the balance owed
as of January 9, 2015; (ii) asummary of cash movements between Target Canada and Debtor;
(iii) bank statements and treasury modules showing the amounts loaned to and repayments by
Debtor; (iv) the General Ledger Summary showing interest payable by Debtor; (v) the
calculation of the interest payable by Debtor; and (vi) summaries and statements for payments
made by Target Canada Property LP on behalf of Debtor with funds provided by Target under
the Credit Agreement.

Target filesa claim in the total amount of USD$89,079,106.65.

TARGET RESERVES ALL RIGHTS IT MAY NOW OR AT ANY TIME
HEREAFTER HAVE AGAINST DEBTOR IN THE CCAA PROCEEDING OR ANY OTHER
PERSON. THIS CLAIM IS NOT INTENDED TO BE, AND SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED
AS: (1) AN ELECTION OF REMEDIES; OR (2) A WAIVER OF, OR LIMITATION ON,
ANY RIGHTS, REMEDIES, CLAIMS OR INTERESTS OF TARGET.

TARGET RESERVES ANY AND ALL RIGHTS WITH RESPECT TO THIS CLAIM,
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE RIGHT TO SUPPLEMENT OR AMEND THIS
PROOF OF CLAIM, IN ANY MANNER AND FOR ANY PURPOSE, AFTER THE LAST
DATE SET FOR FILING CLAIMSIN THE CCAA PROCEEDING.



EXHIBIT B TO PROOF OF CLAIM

Target Corporation (“Target”) files this Proof of Claim against Target Canada Co.
(“Debtor”).

Target, Target Enterprise, Inc., Target Corporate Services, Inc., Target Food, Inc., Target
General Merchandise, Inc. and Debtor are parties to that certain Secondment Agreement dated
May 27, 2011, as amended by Amendment No. 1 to Secondment Agreement dated May 27, 2011
(as amended, the “Secondment Agreement”). Pursuant to the Secondment Agreement, Target
provided certain services and personnel to assist the Debtor in its business. A copy of the
Secondment Agreement is submitted with this Proof of Claim as Schedule B1. Under the
Secondment Agreement, Debtor is obligated to reimburse Target for al remuneration of the
seconded employees, including but not limited to salary, incentives, and employment benefits.
Debtor is further obligated to reimburse Target for any expenses incurred by Target related to
Debtor’s secondment of Target’s personnel (“ Secondment Expenses’). However, as of January
14, 2015, the Secondment Expenses owed by Debtor to Target totaled less than the amount of
hypothetical tax repayments for seconded employees that Target was obligated to pay to Debtor.
Consequently, a payable by Target to Debtor of $1,909,461.41 was created (the “Hypothetical
Tax Payable”).

In addition, Target paid vendors on behalf of Debtor for services provided to the Debtor.
Upon Target’s payment on behalf of Debtor, an intercompany payable was created. There were
also certain vendors and other obligations paid by Debtor on behalf of Target. This
intercompany payment relationship between Target and Debtor was historically cash settled on a
weekly (as needed) basis. As of January 14, 2015, the adjusted intercompany balance owing by
Debtor to Target for payments made by Target on behalf of Debtor totaled USD$2,414,279.64,
plus $36,585.45 in capitalized interest (“Corporate Charges’).

A summary of the amounts that comprise this claim is set forth in the chart below:

Expense Balance ($USD) Running Total ($USD)
Hypothetical Tax Payable ($1,909,461,41) ($1,909,461,41)
Target payments on behalf of Debtor $2,414,279.64 $504,818.23
Corporate Charges $36,585.45 $541,403.68

Submitted in support of this Proof of Claim as Schedule B2 are the following: (i) pivot
table summarizing claim calculation; (ii) general ledger detail; (iii) support for the expense
subcategories that comprise the claim; and (iv) supporting documents for certain invoices paid in
2015.

Target filesa claim in the total amount of USD$541,403.68

TARGET RESERVES ALL RIGHTS IT MAY NOW OR AT ANY TIME
HEREAFTER HAVE AGAINST DEBTOR IN THE CCAA PROCEEDING OR ANY OTHER
PERSON. THIS CLAIM IS NOT INTENDED TO BE, AND SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED



AS: (1) AN ELECTION OF REMEDIES; OR (2) A WAIVER OF, OR LIMITATION ON,
ANY RIGHTS, REMEDIES, CLAIMS OR INTERESTS OF TARGET.

TARGET RESERVES ANY AND ALL RIGHTSWITH RESPECT TO THISCLAIM,
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE RIGHT TO SUPPLEMENT OR AMEND THIS
PROOF OF CLAIM, IN ANY MANNER AND FOR ANY PURPOSE, AFTER THE LAST
DATE SET FOR FILING CLAIMSIN THE CCAA PROCEEDING.



EXHIBIT C TO PROOF OF CLAIM

Target Corporation (“Target”) files this Proof of Claim against Target Canada Co.
(“Debtor”).

Target and Accenture LLP (“Accenture’) are parties to a Master Services Agreement
dated October 30, 2009 (the “Services Agreement”). Pursuant to the Services Agreement,
Accenture was to provide Target and Target affiliates with strategic consulting services for its
stores.

In conjunction with the Services Agreement, Target and Accenture executed a Target
Canada Run State Support Statement of Work (the “SOW”) dated October 20, 2009, which is
governed by the Services Agreement. Under the SOW, Accenture was to provide consulting
services related to the Debtor’s stores. Historically, Target paid the fees related to the services
provided under the SOW on account of the Debtor’s stores, and Debtor reimbursed Target for
those expenses.

On February 1, 2015, Target executed Contract Change Order #5 to Target Canada Run
State Support Statement of Work (the “SOW Termination”), effective May 31, 2015 (the
“Effective Date”’), which terminated the SOW. The Termination of the SOW resulted in a
termination charge of $600,000 payable by Target under the terms of the SOW, for which Debtor
is obligated to reimburse Target. After certain adjustments, the total amount payable by Target
for the SOW Termination is USD$559,373.00. A copy of the invoice for the SOW Termination
is submitted with this Proof of Claim as Schedule C1.

Target filesa claim in the total amount of USD$559,373.

Due to Target's business relationship with Accenture, and the confidential and
proprietary nature of the Services Agreement, SOW, and SOW Termination, copies of those
documents will be provided to the Monitor for review upon request.

TARGET RESERVES ALL RIGHTS IT MAY NOW OR AT ANY TIME
HEREAFTER HAVE AGAINST DEBTOR IN THE CCAA PROCEEDING OR ANY OTHER
PERSON. THIS CLAIM IS NOT INTENDED TO BE, AND SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED
AS: (1) AN ELECTION OF REMEDIES; OR (2) A WAIVER OF, OR LIMITATION ON,
ANY RIGHTS, REMEDIES, CLAIMS OR INTERESTS OF TARGET.

TARGET RESERVES ANY AND ALL RIGHTS WITH RESPECT TO THIS CLAIM,
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE RIGHT TO SUPPLEMENT OR AMEND THIS
PROOF OF CLAIM, IN ANY MANNER AND FOR ANY PURPOSE, AFTER THE LAST
DATE SET FOR FILING CLAIMS IN THE CCAA PROCEEDING.

US.75970906.01



SCHEDULE Al












SCHEDULE A2









SCHEDULE A3









SCHEDULE A4



















































Note: There is an immaterial difference
between this interest calculation and that of
the legal note agreement. The amount
supported by this calc has been used for claim
purposes.

Amount per calc 557,581.79
Amount per agreement 559,313.00
Difference - imm,pass 1,731.21






























SCHEDULE B1



Attachment 1 Page 1


z084882
Typewritten Text
Attachment 1 Page 1


Attachment 1 Page 2


z084882
Typewritten Text
Attachment 1 Page 2


Attachment 1 Page 3


z084882
Typewritten Text
Attachment 1 Page 3


Attachment 1 Page 4


z084882
Typewritten Text
Attachment 1 Page 4


Attachment 1 Page 5


z084882
Typewritten Text
Attachment 1 Page 5




